

No. 23-443

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MMN INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES, LLC,
Petitioner,
v.
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Michigan Supreme Court**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KARL FRIEDEN
Counsel of Record
FRED NICELY
MARILYN WETHEKAM
STEPHANIE DO
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
122 C St. N.W., Suite 330
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 484-5222
kfrieden@cost.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. CONSTITUTIONAL FAIR APPOR- TIONMENT REQUIRES SYMMETRY BETWEEN THE TAX BASE AND THE APPORTIONMENT FACTORS	7
II. THE SUBSTANTIAL CONFLICT AMONG LOWER COURTS OVER FAIR APPORTIONMENT REINFORCES THE NEED FOR GUIDANCE FROM THIS COURT.....	10
III. THE EXTREMELY LIMITED ACCESS TO THE FEDERAL COURTS FOR REVIEW OF STATE TAX CASES HAS STYMIED FURTHER GUIDANCE.....	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Dep't of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 21 (2015).....	2
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 422 N.W.2d 629 (Wis. Ct. App. 1988), <i>review denied</i> , 428 N.W.2d 554 (Wis. 1988).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	9
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	7, 8
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v.</i> <i>Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	2
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	8, 13-15
<i>Direct Marketing Asso. v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	2, 15
<i>E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co. v.</i> <i>State Tax Assessor</i> , 675 A.2d 82 (1996)	10, 14
<i>Ferrellgas Partners, L.P. v.</i> <i>Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 251 A.3d 760 (N.J. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1440 (2022).....	2
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 380 U.S. 533 (1965).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hans Rees' Sons, Inc. v. State of North Carolina ex. rel. Maxwell, Comm'r of Revenue,</i> 283 U.S.123 (1931).....	5, 15
<i>H.J. Heinz Co. v. Chumley,</i> No. M2010-00202-COA-Ro3CV, 2011 WL 2569755 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 28, 2011).....	10-12, 14
<i>Homart Dev. Co. v. Norberg,</i> 529 A.2d 115 (R.I. 1987)	10
<i>Kraft General Foods v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue,</i> 505 U.S. 71 (1992).....	14
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.,</i> 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	15
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 553 U.S. 16 (2008).....	9, 15
<i>Miller Bros. v. Maryland,</i> 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	7
<i>Miss. Dep't of Revenue v. Comcast of Ga. / Va., Inc.,</i> 300 So.3d 532 (Miss. 2020)	10, 12
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxes,</i> 445 US. 425 (1980).....	14
<i>NCR Corp. v. Comptroller of Treasury, Income Tax Div.,</i> 544 A.2d 764 (Md. 1988).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Norfolk & W.R. Co. v. Mo. State Tax Comm.</i> , 390 U.S. 417 (1968), <i>rehg. denied</i> , 390 U.S. 1046 (1968).....	8
<i>N.C. Dep’t of Revenue v. Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Trust</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019).....	2
<i>Quad Graphics, Inc. v. N.C. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 382 N.C. 356 (N.C. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2638 (2023).....	2
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	9
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	8, 15
<i>Steiner v. Utah State Tax Comm’n</i> , 449 P.3d 189 (Utah 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1114 (2020).....	2
<i>Tambrands, Inc. v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 595 A.2d 1039 (Me. 1991)	10, 12-14
<i>United States of America, et al. v. SuperValu, Inc., et al., United States, ex rel. Thomas Proctor v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1391 (2023).....	2
<i>Wash. Bankers Asso., et. al. v. State of Wash., Dep’t of Revenue, et al.</i> , 495 P.3d 808 (Wash. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2828 (2022).....	2
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940).....	7, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1, 3, 5, 7, 13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 13, 14
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 338(h)(10)	3
26 U.S.C. § 1361(b)(1)(B).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254	16
28 U.S.C. § 1341	15
P.L. 100-352, 102 Stat. 662 (June 27, 1988)....	16
Mich. Comp. Laws § 206.609(4)	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.1105(2)	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.1111(3)	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.1303(1)	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.1309	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Britannica, The Editors of Encyclopedia., <i>Boston Tea Party</i> . Encyclopedia Britannica, https://www.britannica.com/event/Boston-Tea-Party (last visited Nov. 10, 2023).....	6-7
Multistate Tax Commission, <i>Multistate Tax Compact</i> , Article IV. Division of Income, Section 18, August 4, 1967, amended July 29, 2015, https://www.mtc.gov/the-commission/multistate-tax-compact/	4, 5
